the reporting date using actuarial methods. The actuarial obligations for the

pension plans were calculated on the basis of the following assumptions.

Age-specific and gender-specific turnover probabilities were applied as the

actuarial basis for measuring the employee turnover rate. In Germany, the

Heubeck Mortality Tables 2005 G were applied in measuring the pension

provision, whereas in France country-specific biometric probabilities were

applied. The assumed discount factors reflect the interest rates paid at the

reporting date for top-ranked, industrial bonds of matching maturity and cur-

rency.

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis presented in the following section analyses in each

case the effect of a change in one of the assumptions, with the other assump-

tions remaining unchanged compared to the original calculation. Thus, pos-

sible correlation effects between the individual assumptions are disregarded.

The sensitivity of defined benefit obligations to the central actuarial assump-

tions is presented in the table below:

Present value of obligations Change of actuarial assumptions Effect on defined benefit obligations

Closing balance
in EUR thousand

Change
in EUR thousand

Change
in %

Discount rate Increased by 0.25 % points 7,383 -422 -5.4%

Decreased by 0.25 % points 8,228 423 5.4%

Salary increase Increased by 0.5 % points 7,853 48 0.6%

Decreased by 0.5 % points 7,733 -72 -0.9%

Pension increase Increased by 0.5 % points 8,008 203 2.6%

Decreased by 0.5 % points 7,593 -212 -2.7%

Pension mortality Decreased by 20 % points 8,223 418 5.4%

11/30/2017 12/31/2016

in % Germany France Germany France

Discount rate 2.05 2.05 1.90 1.90

Salary increase 2.00 1.75 2.00 1.75

Pension increase 1.30 0.00 1.30 0.00

137

Annual Report  2017

Notes to the statements
A.	 �General information and

presentation of the consolidated
financial statements

B.	 �Group of consolidated companies
and consolidation methods�

C.	 �Measurement and recognition
principles�

D.	� Notes on the income statement
and statement of financial
position, and other disclosures

E.	 �Subsidiaries and associated
companies�
�

Composition of plan assets

The plan assets, which pertain exclusively to the pension plan in France, are

invested as follows:

The actual income earned on plan assets was EUR 4 thousand (PY: EUR 4

[…]

hedge the interest rate risk. These instruments are concluded with the aim

of minimizing the interest rate volatility and financing costs of the underly-

ing transactions. There were interest rate derivatives at November 30, 2107.

The interest expenses presented in the income statement for the underlying

transactions on which these derivatives are based and the respective interest

rate derivatives show the fixed interest rate for the hedges.

There are cash flow risks, and interest rate risks under equity and recog-

nized in income from interest rate instruments. Refinancing and variable

financial instruments are subject to a cash flow risk that expresses the un-

certainty of future interest payments. The cash flow risk is measured using a

cash flow sensitivity analysis.

The interest rate analysis is based on the assumption of a parallel shift of

+100/-100 basis points in the interest rate curves for all interest rates at No-

vember 30, 2017 in order to calculate the effect on the fair values of un-

hedged variable-yield financial instruments and interest rate derivatives.

EUR thousand Average
exchange rates

2016
-10 %

Average
exchange rates

2016

Average
exchange rates

2016
+10 %

Revenues 269,523 248,521 231,339

EBITDA 7,914 6,771 5,836

Financial
year loss

-12,632 -11,937 -11,369

EUR thousand Exchange rates
2016
-10 %

Exchange rates
2016

Exchange rates
2016

+10 %

Equity 2,088 -5,444 -11,607

168

Annual Report  2017

Notes to the statements
A.	 �General information and

presentation of the consolidated
financial statements

B.	 �Group of consolidated companies
and consolidation methods�

C.	 �Measurement and recognition
principles�

D.	� Notes on the income statement
and statement of financial
position, and other disclosures

E.	 �Subsidiaries and associated
companies�
�

Such a parallel shift would result in the following opportunities (positive

value) and risks (negative value) for the financial year profit/loss, other com-

prehensive income, and thus equity:

The prior-year results of this analysis are presented in the table below:

[…]

cial credit insurance. In addition, letters of credit and indemnity bonds are

used to secure some receivables. Therefore, the SKW Metallurgie Group’s

default risk can be regarded as rather low. Moreover, the receivables due

from contractual partners are not so great that they would represent extraor-

dinary risk concentrations. Value adjustments are charged to account for

default risks.

Trade receivables totaling EUR 41 thousand (PY: EUR 139 thousand) and

other receivables totaling EUR 0 thousand (PY: EUR 0 thousand) were value-

adjusted. Of the total trade receivables of EUR 30,746 thousand (PY: EUR

30,140 thousand) and receivables totaling EUR 8,579 thousand (PY: EUR

11,292 thousand) were past due but not value-adjusted, and receivables total-

ing EUR 744 thousand were value-adjusted and have a total carrying amount

after value adjustments of EUR 25 thousand.

The due dates of past-due, but not value-adjusted trade receivables are pre-

sented below:

There are no indicators that the debtors for these receivables will not meet

their payment obligations. In addition, no interest receivables (PY: EUR 0

thousand) are due in 2017 and have not been written down.

EUR thousand Change of all interest rate curves at
November 30, 2017

+100 basis points -100 basis points

Financial year profit/loss -96 +96

Other comprehensive income 0 0

Equity -96 +96

EUR thousand Change of all interest rate curves at
December 31, 2016

+100 basis points -100 basis points

Financial year profit/loss -939 837

Other comprehensive income 0 0

Equity -939 837

EUR thou-
sand

< 90
days

90 to180
days

180 to 360
days

> 360
days

Total

11/30/2017 7,817 762 0 0 8,579

12/31/2016 11,210 82 0 0 11,292

169

Annual Report  2017

Notes to the statements
A.	 �General information and

presentation of the consolidated
financial statements

B.	 �Group of consolidated companies
and consolidation methods�

C.	 �Measurement and recognition
principles�

D.	� Notes on the income statement
and statement of financial
position, and other disclosures

E.	 �Subsidiaries and associated
companies�
�

Liquidity risk

The liquidity risk for the SKW Metallurgie Group is the risk that it may

not be able to meet its existing or future financial obligations, such as the

repayment of financial liabilities, the payment of purchase obligations or